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TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 10TH AUGUST 2018/ SHRAVANA 19, 1940 (SAKA)

CSR by PSBs

3939. DR. P.K. BIJU:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the funds allocated under Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) by each Public Sector Bank (PSB) during the last four financial years bank, State/UT-wise; and

(b) the details of projects undertaken by PSBs under the CSR during the last four years along with the funds sanctioned for each projects, bank, State/UT-wise?

ANSWER
Minister of State in the Ministry of Finance

(SHRI SHIV PRATAP SHUKLA)

(a) and (b): As per Reserve Bank of India (RBI) inputs, PSBs are not covered by the Companies Act and hence the Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) policy related policies of the Companies Act are not applicable to these banks. RBI has issued guidelines on Corporate Social Responsibility, Sustainable Development and Non-Financial Reporting – Role of Banks. Bank-wise details of funds allocated for CSR during the last four financial years are at Annexure-I.
 As per inputs regarding details of project undertaken, received from PSBs, the projects related to areas such as skill development, support to persons with disabilities, sanitation, sports development, rural development, natural calamity relief, environment and sustainable development, etc. Bank-wise details of the number of projects undertaken and the amount sanctioned are given in Annexure-II. As regards State / Union territory-wise funds sanctioned, it may be noted that CSR spending includes expenditure on activities that are not attributable to specific locations, e.g., Swachh Bharat Kosh, National Sports Development Fund, and therefore, it is not possible to apportion CSR expenditure State / Union Territory-wise. Further, it may be noted that since most of the projects are spread across the country, multiple banks may be supporting a project pan-India and also expenditure towards contribution to national level funds like Swachh Bharat Kosh and National Sports Development Fund may support multiple projects, information in respect of which is not centrally maintained.

***

Annexure-I
Lok Sabha unstarred question no. 3939 to be answered on 10.8.2018

Details of the funds allocated under CSR by public sector banks
Amounts in crore Rs.

(Source: Public Sector Banks)

S. N. Bank FY 2015-16 FY 2016-17 FY 2017-18 FY 2018-19 (up
to 31.7.2018)

1 Allahabad Bank                  8.89                  8.25                1.10                   2.00


2 Andhra Bank                  2.81                  3.10                1.71                       -

3 Bank of Baroda                33.98                  0.05              13.83                   0.05

4 Bank of India                14.49                  6.42                2.19                   0.13

5 Bank of Maharashtra                      -                        -                      -                         -

6 Canara Bank                36.92                32.68              28.53                 21.01

7 Central Bank of India                  6.06                      -                      -                         -

8 Corporation Bank - - - -

9 Dena Bank                  3.00  -  -                       -

10 IDBI Bank Limited                14.41                10.00                5.00                   2.50

11 Indian Bank                  5.64                  6.13                6.31                   0.85

12 Indian Overseas Bank                      -                        -                      -                         -

13 Oriental Bank of Commerce                  2.82                  1.24                0.04                       -

14 Punjab National Bank                32.87                44.68              49.50                 44.13

15 Punjab & Sind Bank                  0.49                  0.24                0.03                       -

16 State Bank of India              131.00                99.51            104.84                       -

17 Syndicate Bank                15.23                10.00              10.00                   2.00

18 UCO Bank                  0.17                  0.45                0.81                   0.79

19 Union Bank of India                  9.09                  3.61                4.67                       -

20 United Bank of India                  0.20                  0.57                0.24                   0.38

21 Vijaya Bank                  2.73                  4.97                9.49                   3.68

  Total              320.80              231.90            238.29                 77.52

Annexure II
Lok Sabha unstarred question no. 3939 to be answered on 10.8.2018

Details of projects undertaken and funds sanctioned by public sector banks under CSR Amounts in crore Rs.

S. N. Bank FY 2015-16 FY 2016-17 FY 2017-18 FY 2018-19
(up to 31.7.18)
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1 Allahabad Bank 14 8.89 10 8.25 11 1.1 4 2
2 Andhra Bank 2 0.15 0 0 0 0 0 0
3 Bank of Baroda 13 19.4 2 1.44 10 11.91 1 0.05
4 Bank of India 30 14.49 56 6.42 33 2.2 6 0.13
5 Bank of Maharashtra 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6 Canara Bank 0 36.92 0 32.68 0 28.53 0 0.3
7 Central Bank of India 113 1.18 0 0 0 0 0 0
8 Corporation Bank 75 4.82 62 2.08 42 3.24 0 0
9 Dena Bank 3 4.28 2 2.37 3 2.55 0 0
10 IDBI 20 9.44 25 4.35 14 1.36 0 0
11 Indian Bank 10 5.64 30 6.13 33 6.31 0 0.84
12 Indian Overseas Bank 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
13 Oriental Bank of

Commerce
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

14 Punjab National Bank 0 27.03 0 36.61 30.04 0 27.88
15 Punjab & Sind Bank 2 0.5 1 0.24 6 0.02 0 0
16 State Bank of India 11 143.92 10 109.82 11 112.96 0 0
17 Syndicate Bank 0 12.53 0 1.54 0 1.41 0 0.1
18 UCO Bank 8 0.75 13 1.24 3 0.78 2 0.79
19 Union Bank of India 50 9.09 35 3.61 24 4.68 0 0
20 United Bank of India 4 0.21 9 0.57 7 0.23 6 0.38
21 Vijaya Bank 0 2.73 0 4.97 9.49 0 3.68
22 Total 355 301.97 255 222.32 197 216.81 19 36.15
(Source: Public Sector Banks)

***

